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section shall be * • * punished by a fine not exceeding $100 
or by imprisonment «: * * not exceeding 6 months. 

SECTION 25. 131.05 is repealed. 
SEOTION 26. 131.06 is ret'umbered 160.36 and revis~d to read: 
160.36 HOTEL RATES POSTED; RATE CHARGES; SPECIAL RATES. 

Evcry hotelkeeper shall keep posted in a conspicuous place in 
each sleeping room. in his hotel, in type not smaller than 12-
point, the rates per day fO!' each occupant. Such rates. shall not 
be changed until notice to that effect has been posted, in a sim­
ilar manner, for 10 days previous to each change. Any hotel­
keeper who fails to have the rates so posted or who charges, col­
lects or receives for the use of any room a ,sum different from the 

\ authorized charg'e shall be punished by a fine cjf not lcss than 
$50 nor mare than $100: . Ahotellieeper may permit a room to 
be occupied at the rate of a lower priced room when all of the 
lower priced rooms are ta.ken and until one of them b~comef;l 

unoccupied. Spccial rates may be made for the use of sleeping 
rooms, either by the week, month or ,for longer periods or for use 
by families or other collective groups. The state board of health 
or its representatives may enforce the posting of rates as pro­
vid ed in this section. 

Approved April 12, 1945. 

No. 24, .i\..] [Published April 14, 1945. 

CHAPTER 36. 

AN ACT to amend 59.57 (3) and (4),69.50, and 327.28 and to 
create 59.57 (6a) of the statutes, i'elating to fees of the register 
of deeds, filing of proofs of age, and the cOl'l'ection of mlll'riage 
records. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, "ep,'esented in senate ana. 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. 59.57 (3) and (4) of the statutes are amended to 

read: 
59.57 (3) For filing and entering any wl'it of attachment Or 

copy thereof, with the certificates of the 9fficer, or any certificate 
of sale,. or any notice of the pendency of any action containing 
not more than 20 defendants, • *'. 50 cents, and 25 cents 
for evcry additional 20 defendants in any such notice. 
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(4) For copies of any records or papers, 10 cents for each 
folio, 'With ((, minim'U!Jn of 50 cents, and 25 cents for his certificate. 

SECTION 2. 59.57 (6a) of the statutes is created to read: 
59.57 (6a) For the filing of any other instrument where no 

specific fce is provided, an amonnt of 50 cents. 
SEcnoN 3. 69.50 of the statntes is amended to read: 
69.50 The circuit court of any county in which any marriage 

is legally • * • filed shall make an order correcting' such 
record on proof being made to the satisfaction of the court that 
the recoi'cl is incorrect in any particular. ,The officer in charge 
of such records shall <, *, * file the order or a copy certified 
by the clerk under the seal of the court, and such record shall 
have the same effect as the record of marriage duly returned by 
the propel' person. 

SEC'rION'4. ' 327.28 of the statutes is ame"ded to read: 
327.28 The county court of any cQunty may upon application, 

and satisfactory proof made, make an order or judgment deter­
mining the age, place of bh,th, and parentage of any resident of 
the county, Such order 01' jndg'mcnt or a certified copy thereof, 
when * " "filed in the office of the register of deeds shall 
be pI'ima facie evidcnce of the facts therein stated. 

A]!lproved April 7, 1945. 

NQ. 50, S.] [Published April 18, 1945. 

CHAPTER 37. 
AN ACT to repeal and recreate 59.15 (cf) of the statutes, relat­

ing to emergency increases for county officers. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, ,'epTesented in senate and 

assembly, do enact as follows: 

59.15, (ef) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read: ' 
59.15 (ef) For the duration of the present war and for 6 

months after the termination thereof as proclaimed by Congress 
or the President, the county board may, during the term of office 
of any county officer, change the basic, salary or compensation 
of such county officer in such amount as the county board may 
determine will adjust the basic salary to fit any changes in the 
cost of living during the emergency, notwithstanding any other 
provision of law tb the contrary. 

Approved April 18, 1945. 


